

Case No. 20-1870

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Marvin Gerber and Dr. Miriam Brysk

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

Henry Herskovitz, Gloria Harb, Tom Saffold, Rudy List, Chris Mark, Deir Yassin Remembered, Inc., Jewish Witnesses for Peace and Friends, The City of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor Mayor Christopher Taylor, in his official and individual capacities, Ann Arbor Community Services Administrator Derek Delacourt, in his official and individual capacities, Ann Arbor City Attorney Stephen Postema, in his official and individual capacities, and Senior Assistant City Attorney Kristen Larcom, in her official and individual capacities, jointly and severally.

Defendant-Appellees

**On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan
Honorable Victoria Roberts, Case No. 2:19-cv-13726**

**APPELLEES' CORRECTED BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Constitutional Litigation Assoc., P.C.
Cynthia Heenan (P 53664)
Hugh M. Davis (P 12555)
2930 East Jefferson Ave.
Detroit, Michigan 48207
(313) 961-2255/ Fax: (313) 922-5130

Davis@ConLitPC.com/Heenan@ConLitPC.com

John A. Shea (P37634)
Co-Counsel for Appellees
120 N. Fourth Avenue
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 995-4646
jashea@earthlink.net

Scott M. Mackela (P74206)
Co-Counsel for Appellees
Post Office Box 289
Lake Orion, MI 48361
(231) 622-5529
scottmackela@gmail.com

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST (FRAP 26.1)**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 25, Defendant-Appellees make the following disclosure;

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?

No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT xiv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND JURISDICTIONxv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED xvi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT(S)5

ARGUMENT(S).....5

I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS LACKED STANDING FOR THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE PROTESTER DEFENDANTS5

A. Injury in Fact7

B. Redressability22

1. Content-neutral time, place, and manner restrictions: Intermediate scrutiny24

2. Content-based time, place, and manner restrictions: Strict scrutiny25

3. Content-neutral time, place, and manner injunctions: Heightened scrutiny26

4. Content-based time, place, and manner injunctions.....27

5. The relief sought by Appellants27

II. ALTERNATIVELY, DISMISSAL WOULD HAVE BEEN WARRANTED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	32
1. Count I: 42 U.S.C. § 1981	34
2. Count II: 42 U.S.C. § 1982	35
3. Court III: Conspiracy Between PDs and with City Defendants to violate § 1982.....	37
4. COUNT V – 42 U.S.C. § 1983 violation by PDs.....	38
5. COUNT VI – Conspiracy Between the Protesters and With the City.....	40
6. COUNT VII – Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	41
7. COUNT VIII – Conspiracy Between PDs and With the City Defendants to Violate 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	43
III. ASSUMING THAT ANY PORTION OF APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS WERE TO BE REMANDED TO THE LOWER COURT, APPELLANTS’ REQUEST TO REASSIGN THE MATTER TO A DIFFERENT DISTRICT COURT JUDGE IS IMPROPER AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. United States, 250 U. S. 616 (1919).....21

American Mfrs. Mut Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 39, 40

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Benton v. United States EPA, Civil Action No. 3:06-CV-1591-D, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85308, at *22 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2014) 7

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty., 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 31, 34

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312, 108 S. Ct. 1157, 99 L. Ed. 2d 333 (1988)12

Booth v. Pasco Cty., 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....19

Bose Corp.[v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949 (1984)12

Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263, 278, 113 S. Ct. 753 (1993) 41, 42, 43

Burkhardt v. United States, 13 F.2d 841 (6th Cir. 1926).....40

Burley v. Gagacki, 834 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2016)49

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U.S. 715 (1961)..... 39, 40

Callihan v. Kentucky, 36 Fed. Appx. 551 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 45, 46

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455, 100 S. Ct. 2286 (1980).....24

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41, 106 S. Ct. 925, 89 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1986)25

City of San Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77, 125 S. Ct. 521 (2004)14

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983).....14

Cook v. Cleveland State University, 13 Fed. Appx. 320 (6th Cir. 2001)45

Corley v. Louisiana, No. 06-882-SCR, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119535 (M.D. La. Oct. 17, 2011).....7, 8

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469, 95 S. Ct. 1029, 43 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1975)14

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 559 (1965)25

Davison v. Randall, 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....33

Dean v. Byerly, 345 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004).....28

Decorte v. Jordan, 497 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2007)7, 8

Doe v. Dewine, 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....22

Doe v. McKesson, 945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019)33

Dry v. Methodist Med. Ctr., Inc., 893 F.2d 1334 (6th Cir. 1990).....4

Duke v. Pfizer, Inc., 668 F. Supp. 1031 (E.D. Mich. 1987).....47

Durham v. Martin, 905 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018).7

Easley v. University of Michigan Board of Regents, 853 F.2d 1351 (6th Cir. 1988)47

Enertech Elec., Inc. v. Mahoning County Comm'rs, 85 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 1996) ..46

Fairchild v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc., No. 2:13-CV-92-KS-MTP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113653, at *12 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 15, 2014)7

Flagg Bros. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978)39

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist., 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2000)7, 22

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474, 108 S. Ct. 2495, 101 L. Ed. 2d 420 (1988) ..12, 19, 28

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 64 (1964)14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997 (1974)20

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652, 45 S. Ct. 625, 69 L. Ed. 1138 (1925)13

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)25

Green v. Nevers, 111 F.3d 1295 (6th Cir. 1997)47

Grider Drugs, LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc., 500 F. App'x 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....45

Gutierrez v. Lynch, 826 F.2d 1534 (6th Cir.1987)37

Hague v. CIO, 307 U.S. 496 (1939)24

Hampton v. Hanrahan, 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir.1979).37

Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)25

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428, 131 S. Ct. 1197, 179 L. Ed. 2d 159 (2011).....6

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) xi

Hooks v. Hooks, 771 F.2d 935 (6th Cir.1985)37

Hudgens v. NLRB, 424 U.S. 507 (1976)24

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876, 99 L. Ed. 2d 41 (1988) 12, 14, 21

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc., 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988)47

In re Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc., 963 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1992) 45, 46

In re M. Ibrahim Khan, P.S.C., 751 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1984)46

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....39

Khan v. Yusufji (In Re Khan), 751 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1984).....47

Kirkeby v. Furness, 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996)31

Lim v. Terumo Corp., No. 11-cv-12983, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48881, at *6-8
(E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2014)47

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540, 114 S. Ct. 1147 (1994) 48, 49

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)
..... 5, 7, 8

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753, 114 S. Ct. 2516 (1994) passim

Marshall v. Rawlings Co., LLC, No. 3:14-CV-359-TBR, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
32493 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 28, 2018)8

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)33

Maxwell v. Dodd, 662 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2011).....41

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399, 91 L. Ed. 2d 49
(1986)19

Merriweather v. Hoffner, No. 99-cv-75306, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5246, at *2-3
(E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2017).....47

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490, 101 S. Ct. 2882 (1981)18

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414, 108 S. Ct. 1886 (1988)..... 18, 26, 30, 33

Miniex v. Hous. Hous. Auth., No. 4:17-00624, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65486, at *9
(S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2019)7

Moore v. Kuka Welding Sys., 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999).....19

Moose Lodge v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....39

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019) 10, 16

Muskrat v. United States, 219 U.S. 346, 31 S. Ct. 250, 55 L. Ed. 246, 46 Ct. Cl. 656 (1911).6

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886; 102 S. Ct. 3409 (1982)26

New York Times [Co. v. Sullivan], 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710 (1964)12

Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc., 495 F.2d 1333 (2d Ci. 1974)36

Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn., 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .24, 25, 26

Phillips v. Joint Legislative Comm. on Performance & Expenditure Review, 637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981)46

Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns, 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)26

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992) 13, 19, 25, 30

Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York, 336 U.S. 106, 93 L. Ed. 533, 69 S. Ct. 463 (1949)27

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811, 820 n.3, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997).9

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378, 107 S. Ct. 2891, 97 L. Ed. 2d 315 (1987)....14

Reed v Town of Gilbert, 576 US 155; 135 S Ct 2218; 192 L Ed 2d 236 (2015).....26

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830 (1982) 39, 40

Ricketson v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., 266 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Mich. 2017)10, 16

Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist., 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009) . 13, 19

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1498, 77 S. Ct. 1304 (1957).....33

San Francisco Arts & Athletics v. United States Olympic Comm., 483 U.S. 522 (1987)39

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20

Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb, 481 U.S. 615; 107 S. Ct. 2019 (1987).. 16, 17

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 33

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)8, 9

State Rubbish Collectors Ass’n v. Siliznoff, 38 Cal. 2d 330, 240 P.2d 282 (Cal. 1952)8

Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc., 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013).....3

Tennessee v. United States Dep’t of State, 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019).....7

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397, 105 L. Ed. 2d 342, 109 S. Ct. 2533 (1989).20

Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374, 87 S. Ct. 534, 17 L. Ed. 2d 456 (1967)14

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645, 198 L. Ed. 2d 64 (2017)..6

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1994).....25

United Bhd. Of Carpenters, Local 610 v. Scott, 463 U.S. 825, 828-29, 103 S. Ct. 3352, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1049 (1983) 41, 44

United States v. Greer, 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991).....36

United States v. Brown, 49 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1995)36

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171, 103 S. Ct. 1702, 75 L. Ed. 2d 736 (1983)..11

United States v. Greene, No. 4:05-cr-15, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140150, at *83-84 (E.D. Tenn. Sep. 30, 2013)47

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698 (1966)48

United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. at 745 (1966)42

United States v. Harrelson, 754 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1985).....47

United States v. Hatchett, No. 92-1065, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 27169, at *8 (6th Cir. Oct. 15, 1992)47

United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931, 101 L. Ed. 2d 788, 108 S. Ct. 2751 (1988)41

United States v. Kwame, No. 10-20403, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85768, at *13 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2019).....47

United States v. Mitchell, 377 F. Supp. 1312 (D.D.C. 1974)48

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2000).....26

United States v. Studley, 783 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1986)47

United States v. W. T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629, 97 L. Ed. 1303, 73 S. Ct. 894 (1953)23

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 123 S. Ct. 1536 (2003) 16, 17, 33

Volunteer Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Operation Rescue, 948 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1991)...42, 44

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....22

Watkins v. Hawley, No. 4:12-CV-54-KS-MTP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132033, at *15 (S.D. Miss. Sep. 16, 2013)7

Wells v. Rhodes, 928 F.Supp. 2d 920 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 15, 16, 17

Wilson v. Birnberg, 667 F3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012)4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §14447

28 U.S.C. §455 45, 47

28 USC §455(a)45

42 U.S.C. §1981 11, 17, 34

42 U.S.C. §1982 passim

42 U.S.C. §1983 11, 38, 40

42 U.S.C. §198511

42 U.S.C. §1985(3) passim

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. III, §§ 1-25

Other Authorities

J. Choper, Y. Kamisar & L. Tribe, The Supreme Court: Trends and Developments 1978-1979 at 265. (National Practice Institute 1979)39

John J. Kircher, *The Four Faces of Tort Law: Liability for Emotional Harm*, 90 Marq. L. Rev. 789 (2007)9

Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 13574

Rules

Rule 12(b).....3

Rule 12(b)(1).....3

Rule 12(b)(6).....3, 29
